
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: May 3, 2023 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming May 2023 as "Older Americans Month" in Ocean County.

2. Proclaiming May 7-13, 2023 as "National Tourism Week" in Ocean County.

3. Proclaiming May 2023 as "Mental Health Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

F. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING

1. ORDINANCE #2023-04 - An Ordinance authorizing various Engineering, Road, and 
Bridge Improvements, at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $6,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$6,100,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 10



2. ORDINANCE #2023-05 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of New and 
Upgraded Traffic Control Devices at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the 
issuance of $2,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same.

3. ORDINANCE #2023-06 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Construction of Stormwater Management 
Facilities at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

4. ORDINANCE #2023-07 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Various County Roads all located in the County of Ocean, State of 
New Jersey, and appropriating $12,845,372.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance 
of $12,845,372.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same.

5. ORDINANCE #2023-08 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey.

6. ORDINANCE #2023-09 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Acquisition of Title, Rights-of-Way 
and/or Easements of Certain Parcels of Land (or parts thereof) for Road, Bridge, 
and/or Drainage Improvements along County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey.

7. ORDINANCE #2023-10 - An Ordinance authorizing Renovations to the Juvenile 
Detention Center Phase I, located in Toms River Township, in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the 
issuance of $2,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same.

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Ocean County Consortium FY 2023 Action Plan.

H. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 9.

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW:

1. SUPER, LLC - Demolition of Residential Properties, 2 Maple Street, Jackson 
Township, 7 Freehold Road, Jackson Township and 108 N. Green Street, Tuckerton 
Borough - Change Order #2, E-$0.00, R-$4,800.00. (B2021-62E)

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal, Contract 2019A, 
Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #6, $229,457.46. (B2019-193E)

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at James Street (CR 
32) and Williams Street, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #4, $199,576.09. 
(B2021-55E)

Page 2 of 10



4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B - Partial Estimate #4, $311,187.17. (B2022-
108E)

5. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades Contract 
2022A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $247,772.91. (B2022-164E)

6. SOUTH STATE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Contract 2020C - Change Order #1, E-$577,158.28, R-
$10,250.00. (B2022-82E)

7. SEACOAST CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2022B, 
Various Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $193,232.48. (B2022-160E)

J. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Supporting Rutgers University and the Jacques Cousteau National Estuarine Research 
Reserve in their proposed project to restore and enhance the County's Grassle Marsh 
preservation area.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled State Health 
Insurance Assistance Program FY23, in the amount of $48,000.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Stop 
Violence Against Women Act FY23, in the amount of $51,313.00 with matching 
funds in the amount of $17,104.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
Community Development Block Grant FY23, in the amount of $1,383,703.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled 
HUD: HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY23, in the amount of $1,497,538.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Engineering for agreements with Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, 
Lakewood Township, Pine Beach Borough, Ship Bottom Borough and Surf City 
Borough, in the amount of $8,000.00.

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Roads for agreements with Barnegat Township, Barnegat Light Borough, Bay Head 
Borough, Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, Brick Township, Harvey 
Cedars Borough, Lacey Township, Lakewood Township, Lavallette Borough, Little 
Egg Harbor Township, Long Beach Township, Manchester Township, Pine Beach 
Borough, Point Pleasant Borough and Toms River Township, in the amount of 
$116,000.00.

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the New Jersey Department of 
Law & Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the Victims of Crime Act 
(VOCA) FY23/24.

10. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the North Jersey 
Transportation Planning Authority and NJ TRANSIT for the FY24 NJ Job Access 
and Reverse Commute (JARC) Fund Program.

Page 3 of 10



11. Authorizing the Ocean County Transportation Mini-Grant Program FY23 awarding 
sixteen (16) non-profit organizations operating assistance under the County's Local 
Transportation Assistance Program, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, in 
the total award amount of $32,000.00.

12. Ratifying the submission of an electronic application by the Ocean County Sheriff to 
the State of New Jersey, Office of Attorney General, Division of Law and Public 
Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the FY2024 Child Restraint Grant 
Program.

13. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the Township of Manchester for 
Reimbursement of Acquisition Cost Share for Block 1, Lots 1 & 2, Manchester 
Township.

14. Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements with participating 
municipalities for the FY23 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 
1/1/2023 through 9/30/2023.

15. Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities 
through the Prosecutor's F.A.S.T. Program FY23, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 
12/31/2023.

16. Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include 
new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

17. Calling for Ocean & Coastline Protections.

18. Petitioning the State to appoint a representative on the State Board of Public Utilities 
(BPU) from Ocean County.

19. Approving Ordinance No. 2022-039 of the Township of Lakewood where the 
Ordinance would pertain to roads under the jurisdiction of the County of Ocean.

20. Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/2/2022 authorizing the execution of a Grant 
Application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) to reflect an 
additional project.

21. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

K. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/5/2023.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 4/12/2023.

4. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services.

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 4/26/2023 for the payroll period of 3/30/2023 
through 4/12/2023, in the amount of $6,673,448.96.

Page 4 of 10



6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County 
Route 539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson and Plumsted 
Townships.

7. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2021D, Various Townships.

L. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS to 
Wolfington Body Company, Inc.; Eastern Warehouse Distributors, LLC; and 
Gentilini Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-66)

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIRST AID SUPPLIES 
to Bound Tree Medical, LLC; UniFirst First Aid and Safety; JML Medical 
Inc.; and Plastic Express, Inc., the highest qualified bidders. (B2023-67)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: 
MECHANICAL STREET SWEEPER to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the sole 
qualified bidder. (B2023-81)

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE 
AND TOPSOIL to Brickwall Corporation; Herman's Trucking, Inc.; Mitchell 
Products, LLC; Constructural Dynamics/Silvi Materials and Stavola Construction 
Materials, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 8, 9, 
14A, 14B, 14C, 15A, 15B, 15C, 16A, 16B, 16C, 17C, 18A, 18B, 18C, 20A, 20B, 
20C, 21A, 21B, 21C, 23A, 23B, 23C, 26A, 26B and 26C. All no bid items will be 
rebid. (B2023-82)

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of K9 DOG FOOD AND 
SUPPLIES NO. II to The Hungry Puppy Corp. and Plastic Express, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 
38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 
64, 65, 66, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 
92, 93, 94 and 95. The Purchasing Agent shall be given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid items, as 
no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2023-87)

6. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the 
furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS 
NO. II. The Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated 
contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were 
received for a second time on Item Nos. 13 & 32.

7. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/5/2023 awarding a Contract for the furnishing 
and delivery of PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE 
AND NEWSLETTER, due to a typographical error, to reflect the correct bid title. 
(B2023-54)

8. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/19/2023 awarding a Contract for the furnishing 
and delivery of NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY ELECTRICAL UPGRADES 
to reflect the correct title of Board of Commissioners and stamped contract number. 
(B2023-71CE)

Page 5 of 10



9. Rescinding PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES Item No. 5 from Tabb Textiles 
Co., Inc., as they are unable to provide the contract item.  It will not be rebid. (B2022
-77)

10. Awarding a Contract for PROPOSED TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS AT NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE/CHESTNUT STREET AND 
STATE ROUTE 70 RAMP E/CHESTNUT STREET, TOWNSHIP OF 
LAKEWOOD to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount 
of $1,615,513.13. (B2023-84E)

11. Awarding a Contract for REPLACEMENT OF CLUBHOUSE CULVERT, 
STRUCTURE NO. 1518-025, MORNINGSIDE STREET OVER UNION BRANCH 
OF TOMS RIVER, MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, the 
lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $538,913.13. (B2023-85E)

12. Awarding a Contract for REPLACEMENT OF OTIS BOG BRIDGE (STRUCTURE 
NO. 1516-009) OTIS BOG ROAD OVER GIFFORDS MILL BRANCH OF 
TUCKERTON CREEK, TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR to Walters 
Marine Construction, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $778,546.40. 
(B2023-86E)

M. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. for the project entitled APRON 
REHABILITATION AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT, an increase to the contract 
in the amount of $110,833.80. (B2021-72CE)

2. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. for the project entitled APRON 
REHABILITATION - PHASES 3 & 4 AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $53,840.21. (B2022-34CE)

N. CONTRACTS

1. Qualifying Pine Creek Forestry to provide Forestry Consulting Services, on a project 
specific basis, for the period of 5/3/2023 through 5/2/2024. (QP2023-69)

2. Qualifying four (4) firms as eligible to provide Preservation Architectural Consulting 
Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 5/6/2023 through 5/5/2024, as 
follows: Clarke Canton Hintz; Easton Architects; Historic Building Architects; and 
HMR Architects. (QP2023-70)

3. Authorizing a one (1) year Request for Qualifications extension of Perishable Food 
Providers to Mivila Foods; D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods; and M.V. Silveri & Sons, 
Inc., for the period of 6/21/2023 through 6/20/2024, in an amount not to exceed 
$50,000.00. (QP2022-102)

4. Awarding a Competitive Contract to The Mental Health Association in New Jersey, 
Inc. to provide Benefits Navigator services for the OC Department of Human 
Services, in the amount of $450,000.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 
12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-71)

Page 6 of 10



5. Awarding a Competitive Contract to The Mental Health Association in New Jersey, 
Inc. to provide Care Management for the Aging and Disability Resource Center 
services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $421,680.00, 
for the period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) 
additional year. (CC2023-72)

6. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Health Law Project to provide 
Eviction, Foreclosure and Homelessness Prevention Legal Services Program services 
for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $159,000.00, for the 
period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) 
additional year. (CC2023-73)

7. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide Child and 
Adolescent Trauma Programming services for the OC Department of Human 
Services, in the amount of $75,000.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 
12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-74)

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide Child and 
Adolescent Grief Programming services for the OC Department of Human Services, 
in the amount of $50,400.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the 
option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-75)

9. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Peterson Service Company to provide a 
temporary chiller rental for the Justice Complex, Toms River Township, in an 
amount not to exceed $38,000.00 in the first month and $25,855.00 for each 
subsequent month.

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00. (QP2022-111)

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$19,255.00. (QP2022-111)

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $13,700.00. (QP2023-49)

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Stephen Kay, Golf Course Architect, LLC to provide 
Golf Course Architectural Consulting Services to develop a master plan for the Ocean 
County Golf Course at Atlantis, Little Egg Harbor Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $20,000.00. (QP2022-121)

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon 
County Educational Services Commission Cooperative Purchasing Program, 
Technology Supplies & Equipment Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) 
to provide new Cisco Catalyst 9500 Switches, in an amount not to 
exceed $73,923.06.

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Electronic Systems Solutions, Inc., DBA ESS, Inc. 
(NJ State Contract No. 83905) to upgrade the Ocean County Public Safety 
Communications System, in an amount not to exceed $108,195.21.

16. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan 
Associates, Inc. to provide additional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural 
Lands Trust Fund Program, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed 
$3,508.81. (QP2020-57)

Page 7 of 10



17. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan 
Associates, Inc. to provide additional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural 
Lands Trust Fund Program, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed 
$4,508.40. (QP2022-71)

18. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to 
provide additional Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and 
Construction of the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount 
not to exceed $141,500.00. (QP2019-70)

19. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide 
additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the 
Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure No. 1508-005, carrying Railroad 
Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Township of Eagleswood, an increase to the contract 
in an amount not to exceed $26,039.36. (QP2021-121)

20. Amending a Resolution adopted on 2/15/2023 awarding Professional Services 
Agreements with four (4) qualified title companies for Title Binder and 
Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects to reflect the correct 
annual not to exceed amount. (QP2023-51)

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC to provide On-Call Traffic 
Engineering Professional Services if and where directed by the County Engineer at 
various locations in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2023-
50)

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic 
Engineering Professional Services if and where directed by the County Engineer at 
various locations in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2023-
50)

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic 
Engineering Professional Services if and where directed by the County Engineer at 
various locations in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2023-
50)

24. Awarding a Purchase Order to Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. to provide On-Call 
Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Ocean County Transportation 
Model Update, in an amount not to exceed $133,716.61. (QP2023-50)

25. Awarding a Purchase Order to WSP USA, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic 
Engineering Professional Services for the Traffic Study for the Extension of Western 
Boulevard (CR #85), from Northern Boulevard to Route 9, Lacey Township, in an 
amount not to exceed $117,536.00. (QP2023-50)

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Irene Paoni, Lakewood for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 
5/8/2024; and reappointing Rose Marie Bulbach, Toms River; Alysa Fornarotto-
Regenye, Toms River; Melissa Gargon-Eisenman, Forked River; Heather Hynes, 
Toms River; Timothy P. Kelly, Jr., County Resident; Sheriff Michael Mastronardy, 
Toms River; Joseph M. Michael, Brick; Camille Mussari, Manchester; and Frank 
Zrinsky, Toms River as members of the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON 
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE (LACADA) for a term of two (2) years, term 
to expire 5/8/2025.

Page 8 of 10



P. RECEIVED ITEMS

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2023-146 proclaiming April 4, 2023 as National 
Service Recognition Day and the week of April 16-April 22, 2023 as National 
Volunteer Week.

2. Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2023-147 declaring March 30, 2023 as National 
Doctors' Day.

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 115(23) authorizing the formal adoption of the 
OC Health Department's 2023 Budget.

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 143(23) recognizing May 2023 as "National 
Stop the Bleed Month" in Ocean County.

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/5/2023.

2. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/28/2023.

3. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 3/28/2023.

4. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/26/2023.

5. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/23/2023.

6. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2023.

7. OC College Board of Trustees, 4/27/2023 Meeting Notice.

8. OC College Board of Trustees, 5/4/2023 Meeting Notice.

9. OC Airpark Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2023.

10. OC Board of Health, Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2023.

S. REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, March 2023.

T. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Jersey Central Power & Light Company (JCP&L), Notice of Public Filing in the 
matter of the verified petition of JCP&L seeking adjustment of Rider RRC-RGGI 
Recovery Charge ("Rider RRC"), BPU Docket No. ER23020060.

Page 9 of 10



U. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

W. ADJOURNMENT

Page 10 of 10




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for May 03, 2023_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming May 2023 as "Older Americans Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming€May 7-13,€2023 as "National€Tourism Week" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming May 2023 as "Mental Health Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2023-04 - An Ordinance authorizing€various Engineering, Road, and Bridge Improvements, at€Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $6,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $6,100,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2023-05 - An Ordinance authorizing€the Installation of New and Upgraded Traffic Control Devices at Various Locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2023-06 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Construction of Stormwater Management Facilities at Various Locations, all in the€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-07 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Various County Roads€all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $12,845,372.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $12,845,372.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2023-08 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-09 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Acquisition of Title, Rights-of-Way and/or Easements of Certain Parcels of Land (or parts thereof) for Road, Bridge, and/or Drainage Improvements along County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2023-10 - An Ordinance€authorizing Renovations to the Juvenile Detention Center Phase I, located in Toms River Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Ocean County Consortium FY 2023 Action Plan.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 9.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	SUPER, LLC€-€Demolition of Residential Properties, 2 Maple Street, Jackson Township, 7 Freehold Road, Jackson Township and 108 N. Green Street, Tuckerton Borough€-€Change Order€#2, E-$0.00, R-$4,800.00. (B2021-62E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal, Contract 2019A, Township of Lakewood€- Partial Estimate #6, $229,457.46. (B2019-193E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at James Street (CR 32) and Williams Street,€Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #4, $199,576.09. (B2021-55E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction€and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B€- Partial Estimate #4, $311,187.17. (B2022-108E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC.€-€Construction of€Traffic Signal Upgrades Contract 2022A,€Various Townships -€Partial Estimate€#1, $247,772.91. (B2022-164E)
	SOUTH STATE, INC.€-€Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020C -€Change Order€#1, E-$577,158.28, R-$10,250.00.€(B2022-82E)
	SEACOAST CONSTRUCTION, INC. -€Stormwater Management€Contract 2022B, Various Townships€-€Partial Estimate #1, $193,232.48. (B2022-160E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting Rutgers University and the Jacques Cousteau National Estuarine Research Reserve in their proposed project to restore and enhance the County's Grassle Marsh preservation area.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled State Health Insurance Assistance Program FY23, in the amount of $48,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Stop Violence Against Women Act FY23, in the amount of $51,313.00 with matching funds in the amount of $17,104.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled HUD: Community Development Block Grant FY23, in the amount of $1,383,703.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled HUD:€HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY23, in the amount of $1,497,538.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Engineering for agreements with Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, Lakewood Township, Pine Beach Borough, Ship Bottom Borough and Surf City Borough, in the amount of $8,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Roads for agreements with Barnegat Township, Barnegat Light Borough, Bay Head Borough, Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, Brick Township, Harvey Cedars Borough, Lacey Township, Lakewood Township, Lavallette Borough, Little Egg Harbor Township, Long Beach Township, Manchester Township, Pine Beach Borough, Point Pleasant Borough and Toms River Township, in the amount of $116,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the New Jersey Department of Law & Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) FY23/24.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the€North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority and NJ TRANSIT€for the FY24 NJ Job Access and Reverse Commute (JARC) Fund Program.
	Authorizing the Ocean County Transportation Mini-Grant Program FY23 awarding sixteen (16) non-profit organizations operating assistance under the County's Local Transportation Assistance Program, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, in the total award amount of $32,000.00.
	Ratifying the submission of an electronic application by the Ocean County Sheriff to the State of New Jersey, Office of Attorney General, Division of Law and Public Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the FY2024 Child Restraint Grant Program.
	Authorizing the execution of€an Agreement with the Township of Manchester for Reimbursement of Acquisition Cost Share for Block 1, Lots 1 & 2, Manchester Township.
	Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the FY23€Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 9/30/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities through the Prosecutor's F.A.S.T. Program FY23, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Calling for Ocean & Coastline Protections.
	Petitioning the State to appoint a representative on the State Board of Public Utilities (BPU) from Ocean County.
	Approving Ordinance No. 2022-039 of the Township of Lakewood€where the Ordinance would pertain to roads under the jurisdiction of the County of Ocean.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/2/2022 authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) to reflect an additional project.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/5/2023.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 4/12/2023.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 4/26/2023 for the payroll period of 3/30/2023 through 4/12/2023, in the amount of $6,673,448.96.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson and Plumsted Townships.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021D, Various Townships.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS to Wolfington Body Company, Inc.; Eastern Warehouse Distributors, LLC; and Gentilini Ford, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-66)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€FIRST AID SUPPLIES to€Bound Tree Medical, LLC; UniFirst First Aid€and Safety; JML Medical Inc.;€and€Plastic Express, Inc., the highest qualified bidders. (B2023-67)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€MOTOR VEHICLE: MECHANICAL STREET€SWEEPER€to€Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the€sole qualified bidder. (B2023-81)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL€to€Brickwall Corporation; Herman's Trucking, Inc.; Mitchell Products, LLC; Constructural Dynamics/Silvi Materials and Stavola Construction Materials, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 8, 9, 14A, 14B, 14C, 15A, 15B, 15C, 16A, 16B, 16C, 17C, 18A, 18B, 18C, 20A, 20B, 20C, 21A, 21B, 21C, 23A, 23B, 23C, 26A, 26B and 26C. All no bid items will be rebid. (B2023-82)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€K9 DOG FOOD AND SUPPLIES NO. II€to€The Hungry Puppy Corp. and Plastic Express, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94 and 95. The Purchasing Agent shall be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract€in accordance with€N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2023-87)
	Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II. The Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were received for a second time on Item Nos. 13 & 32.
	Amending€a€Resolution adopted on€4/5/2023 awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER, due to a typographical error, to reflect the correct bid title. (B2023-54)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on€4/19/2023 awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY ELECTRICAL UPGRADES to reflect the correct title of Board of Commissioners and stamped€contract number. (B2023-71CE)
	Rescinding PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES Item No. 5 from Tabb Textiles Co., Inc., as they are unable to provide the contract item.€ It will not be rebid. (B2022-77)
	Awarding a Contract for PROPOSED TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AT NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE/CHESTNUT STREET AND STATE ROUTE 70 RAMP E/CHESTNUT STREET, TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,615,513.13. (B2023-84E)
	Awarding a Contract for REPLACEMENT OF CLUBHOUSE CULVERT, STRUCTURE NO. 1518-025, MORNINGSIDE STREET OVER UNION BRANCH OF TOMS RIVER, MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $538,913.13. (B2023-85E)
	Awarding a Contract for REPLACEMENT OF OTIS BOG BRIDGE (STRUCTURE NO. 1516-009) OTIS BOG ROAD OVER GIFFORDS MILL BRANCH OF TUCKERTON CREEK, TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR to Walters Marine Construction, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $778,546.40. (B2023-86E)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $13,700.00. (QP2023-49)
	Qualifying Pine Creek Forestry to provide Forestry Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 5/3/2023 through 5/2/2024. (QP2023-69)
	Qualifying four (4) firms as eligible to provide Preservation Architectural Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 5/6/2023 through 5/5/2024, as follows: Clarke Canton Hintz; Easton Architects; Historic Building Architects; and HMR Architects. (QP2023-70)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Request for Qualifications extension of€Perishable Food Providers to Mivila Foods; D'Ambrisi Wholesale Foods; and M.V. Silveri & Sons, Inc., for the period of 6/21/2023 through 6/20/2024, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. (QP2022-102)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to The Mental Health Association in New Jersey, Inc. to provide Benefits Navigator services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $450,000.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-71)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to The Mental Health Association in New Jersey, Inc. to provide Care Management for the Aging and Disability Resource Center services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $421,680.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-72)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Health Law Project to provide Eviction, Foreclosure and Homelessness Prevention Legal Services Program services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $159,000.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-73)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to€Bright Harbor Healthcare€to provide€Child and Adolescent Trauma€Programming services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $75,000.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-74)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide Child and Adolescent€Grief Programming services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $50,400.00, for the period of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CC2023-75)
	Awarding an emergency€Purchase Order to Peterson Service Company€to provide€a temporary chiller€rental for€the Justice Complex,€Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $38,000.00 in the first month and $25,855.00 for each subsequent month.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $19,255.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Stephen Kay, Golf Course Architect, LLC to provide Golf Course Architectural Consulting Services to develop a master plan for the Ocean County Golf Course at Atlantis, Little Egg Harbor Township, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. (QP2022-121)
	Awarding€a Purchase Order to€ePlus Technology, Inc.€(Hunterdon County€Educational Services Commission Cooperative Purchasing Program, Technology Supplies€& Equipment€Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) to€provide€new Cisco Catalyst 9500 Switches,€in€an amount€not to exceed€$73,923.06.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Electronic Systems Solutions, Inc., DBA ESS, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 83905) to upgrade the Ocean County Public Safety Communications System, in an amount not to exceed $108,195.21.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan Associates, Inc. to provide additional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $3,508.81. (QP2020-57)
	Amending the€award of€a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan Associates, Inc. to provide additional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $4,508.40. (QP2022-71)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to provide additional Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $141,500.00. (QP2019-70)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure No. 1508-005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Township of Eagleswood, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $26,039.36. (QP2021-121)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 2/15/2023 awarding€Professional Services Agreements with four (4) qualified title companies for€Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects to reflect the correct annual not to exceed amount. (QP2023-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC€to provide On-Call€Traffic Engineering Professional Services if and where€directed by the County Engineer at various locations€in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2023-50)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services if and where directed by the County Engineer at various locations in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2023-50)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services if and where directed by the County Engineer at various locations in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2023-50)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Ocean County€Transportation Model Update, in an amount not to exceed $133,716.61. (QP2023-50)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WSP USA, Inc. to provide€On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Traffic Study for the Extension of Western Boulevard (CR #85), from Northern Boulevard to Route 9, Lacey Township,€in an amount not to exceed $117,536.00. (QP2023-50)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No.€1 to€C.J. Hesse, Inc. for the project entitled€APRON REHABILITATION AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT, an increase to the contract in€the amount of€$110,833.80. (B2021-72CE)
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. for the project entitled APRON REHABILITATION€- PHASES€3 & 4 AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT, an increase to the contract in€the amount€of $53,840.21. (B2022-34CE)

	CONTRACTS
	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Irene Paoni, Lakewood for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 5/8/2024; and reappointing Rose Marie Bulbach, Toms River; Alysa Fornarotto-Regenye, Toms River; Melissa Gargon-Eisenman, Forked River; Heather Hynes, Toms River; Timothy P. Kelly, Jr., County Resident; Sheriff Michael Mastronardy, Toms River; Joseph M. Michael, Brick; Camille Mussari, Manchester; and Frank Zrinsky,€Toms River€as members of the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE (LACADA) for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 5/8/2025.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2023-146 proclaiming April 4, 2023 as National Service Recognition Day and the week of April 16-April 22, 2023 as National Volunteer Week.
	Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2023-147 declaring March 30, 2023 as National Doctors' Day.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 115(23) authorizing the formal adoption of the OC Health Department's 2023€Budget.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 143(23) recognizing May 2023 as "National Stop the Bleed Month" in Ocean County.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/5/2023.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/28/2023.
	OC€Board of Social Services€Meeting Minutes of 3/28/2023.
	OC€Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/26/2023.
	OC€Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/23/2023.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2023.
	OC College Board of Trustees, 4/27/2023€Meeting Notice.
	OC College Board of Trustees,€5/4/2023 Meeting Notice.
	OC Airpark Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2023.
	OC Board of Health, Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2023.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, March 2023.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Jersey Central Power & Light Company (JCP&L), Notice of Public Filing in the matter of the verified petition of€JCP&L seeking adjustment of Rider RRC-RGGI Recovery Charge ("Rider RRC"), BPU Docket No. ER23020060.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


